

No. 25-7373

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,  
*Petitioner*

**v.**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Questions Presented..... vii

Statement of the Facts ..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Standard of Review..... 4

Argument..... 5

**I. Under *Payton v. New York*, agents Herman and Simonson’s request, given from outside the cabin, for Petitioner to exit the cabin followed by a warrantless arrest was permissible pursuant to the Fourth Amendment. ....5**

        A. The constructive entry doctrine, as it is, is textually and rationally unsupported.....7

            1. *Payton’s plain language and its progeny apply only to physical intrusions. .... 7*

            2. *This Court should decline to follow the constructive entry doctrine as it is unworkable, needlessly complex, and overbroad. ....11*

        B. Even if this Court chooses to adopt the constructive entry doctrine, the agent’s conduct severely fell short of coercion. ....13

**II. Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment rights were not violated when Ristroph did not inquire further into the ownership of the closed container in light of this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence, prevailing public policy concerns, and guidance from the sister circuits. ....16**

        A. This Court endorses consensual searches, permits law enforcement to make reasonable mistakes, and recognizes that certain containers manifest heightened expectations of privacy. ....18

        B. The obviousness standard properly balances efficient and effective law enforcement with individuals’ assumption of risk. ....21

        C. In properly applying the obviousness standard, Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment was not violated when Ristroph did not inquire further about the ownership of the box. ....23

**III. The Court should apply the Third and D.C. Circuits’ plain reading of Rules 806 and 608(b); nevertheless, deference to the district court’s evidentiary ruling is appropriate.....26**

        A. Federal Rules of Evidence 806 and 608(b). ....26

        B. Third and Second Circuit dueling interpretations. ....28

        C. Third Circuit interpretation is a valid plain language application. ....29

Conclusion ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Amendments

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 5, 17

### Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 102 ..... 26, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)..... 26, 27, 30, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 613(b)..... 27, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 806 ..... passim

### United States Supreme Court

*BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*, 593 U.S. 230 (2021)..... 27, 29, 30, 33

*California v. Hodari D.*, 499 U.S. 621 (1991)..... 13

*Carpenter v. United States*, 585 U.S. 296 (2018) ..... 9

*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.*, 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 5, 28, 31

*Florida v. Bostick*, 501 U.S. 429 (1991)..... 13

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 5, 9

*Florida v. Jimeno*, 500 U.S. 248 (1991)..... 18, 19, 21

*Frazier v. Cupp*, 394 U.S. 731 (1969)..... 18

*Georgia v. Randolph*, 547 U.S. 103 (2006) ..... 19, 20, 21

*Illinois v. Rodriguez*, 497 U.S. 177 (1990) ..... 17, 19

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 20

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 14

*Kirk v. Louisiana*, 536 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 8

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 7, 8

<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021).....	5, 8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	passim
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , 604 U.S. 115 (2025).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	12
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, III.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	9
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	passim
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford, Fla.</i> , 606 U.S. 46 (2025).....	27, 31
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	8
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	10
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	20
